

To be argued by
Matthew D. Brinckerhoff
(15 Minutes)

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

APPELLATE DIVISION – SECOND DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of Letitia James, etc., Appellant,
v. Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent-respondent.
(Index No. 080304/14)

In the Matter of Legal Aid Society, Appellant,
v. Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent-respondent.
(Index No. 080296/14)

Richmond County
AD No. 2015-02774

Index No. 080296/14

In the Matter of New York Civil Liberties Union,
Appellant, v Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent-
respondent.
(Index No. 080307/14)

In the Matter of NYP Holdings, Inc., etc., Petitioner,
v. Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent.
(Index No. 080308/14)

In the Matter of Staten Island Branch of National
Association for Advancement of Colored People,
etc., et al., Appellants, v. Daniel Donovan, etc.,
Respondent-respondent.
(Index No. 080009/15)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT – NYC PUBLIC ADVOCATE

JENNIFER LEVY
General Counsel – Litigation
NYC PUBLIC ADVOCATE
1 Centre St., 15th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 669-2175

MATTHEW D. BRINCKERHOFF
ORION DANJUMA
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
& ABADY LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10020
(212) 763-5000

Counsel for Appellant Letitia James, New York City Public Advocate

CPLR 5531 STATEMENT

1. The index number of the case in the court below is: 080304/14.
2. The full names of the original parties were Letitia James, New York City Public Advocate, against Daniel Donovan. Appellant's co-petitioners below were the Legal Aid Society, The New York Civil Liberties Union, The Staten Island Branch of the National Association For the Advancement of Colored People and the New York State Conference Branches of the NAACP, and NYP Holdings, Inc., a/k/a, The New York Post.
3. This action was commenced in Supreme Court, Richmond County.
4. This action was commenced by Order to Show Cause filed on December 10, 2014.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO(s):

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... - 1 -

BACKGROUND - 2 -

 A. The Role of the Public Advocate - 4 -

 B. Legal Standard for Unsealing Grand Jury Materials..... - 6 -

ARGUMENT -9-

 PROCEDURAL HISTORY - 9 -

 1. There is a Compelling, Particularized, and Extraordinary Public Interest in Disclosure of Materials from the Garner Grand Jury Proceeding..... - 10 -

 A. There Is a Compelling and Particularized Need for the Garner Grand Jury Materials to Inform Pending Legislation and Reform Measures - 10 -

 B. The Supreme Court Misconstrued the “Compelling and Particularized” Standard for Disclosure of Grand Jury Materials - 17 -

 C. The Supreme Court Erred in Disregarding the Public Advocate’s Investigative Authority Under the New York City Charter..... - 21 -

 D. The Granting of District Attorney Donovan’s Petition Established a Compelling and Particularized Need for Public Disclosure of the Garner Grand Jury Materials - 30 -

II. The Di Napoli Balancing Test Tips Decidedly In Favor of Disclosure of Grand Jury Materials- 32 -

III. The Supreme Court Erred By Wholly Disregarding the Four Categories of Grand Jury Materials Proposed for Public Disclosure.....- 34 -

IV. The District Attorney Is Judicially Estopped From Arguing That There Is No Compelling And Particularized Need For Disclosure.....- 35 -

CONCLUSION- 38 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO(s):

STATE CASES:

<i>Aiani v. Donovan</i> , 98 A.D.3d 972 (2d Dep't 2012).....	-19-, - 33 -
<i>All Terrain Properties, Inc. v. Hoy</i> , 265 A.D.2d 87 (1st Dep't 2000).....	- 36 -
<i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> , 137 A.D.2d 739 (2d Dep't 1988).....	- 36 -
<i>Danco Labs., Ltd. v. Chem. Works of Gedeon Richter, Ltd.</i> , 274 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep't 2000).....	- 6 -
<i>Green v. Giuliani</i> , 187 Misc.2d 138 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2000).....	- 6 -
<i>Green v. Safir</i> , 174 Misc.2d 400 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1997).....	- 5 -, - 26 -
<i>Hirschberg v. Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 251 N.Y. 156, 170 (1929).....	- 20 -
<i>Kelley v. McGee</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 522 (1982).....	- 23 -
<i>Kingsbrook Jewish Med. Ctr. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 13 (2nd Dep't 2009).....	- 13 -
<i>Mancheski v. Gabelli Grp. Capital Partners</i> , 39 A.D.3d 499 (2nd Dep't 2007).....	- 7 -
<i>Matter of City of Buffalo</i> , 57 A.D.2d 47 (1977).....	-27-, - 35 -
<i>Matter of Crain</i> , 139 Misc. 799 (N.Y. Cnty. 1931).....	- 28 -

<i>Matter of Dist. Attorney of Suffolk Cnty.,</i> 86 A.D.2d 294 (1982).....	-11-, -17-, - 19 -
<i>Matter of Quinn (Town of Mt. Pleasant),</i> 267 A.D. 913 (2d Dep't 1944).....	- 19 -
<i>Matter of Scotti,</i> 53 A.D.2d 282 (4th Dep't 1976).....	- 26 -
<i>Outlet Embroidery Co. v Derwent Mills,</i> 254 NY 179 (1930).....	- 13 -
<i>People v. Behan,</i> 37 Misc. 2d 911, 235 N.Y.S.2d 225 (Cnty. Ct. Onondaga Cnty. 1962)...	- 27 -
<i>People v. Cipolla,</i> 184 Misc. 2d 880 (Sup. Ct. Rensselaer Cty. 2000)	- 7 -, - 8 -, - 9 -, - 33 -
<i>People v. Di Napoli,</i> 27 N.Y.2d 229, 234 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lester,</i> 135 Misc.2d 205 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 1987).....	- 29 -
<i>People v. Werfel,</i> 82 Misc. 2d 1029 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. 1975).....	- 8 -
<i>People v. Wesley,</i> 73 N.Y.2d 351 (1989).....	- 36 -
<i>Persing v. Coughlin,</i> 214 A.D.2d 145 (4th Dep't 1995).....	- 13 -
FEDERAL CASES:	
<i>Floyd v. City of New York,</i> 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	- 24 -
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.,</i> 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	- 7 -
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,</i> 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991)	- 7 -

STATUTES:

C.P.L § 190.25(4).....- 8 -
Charter of the City of New York (“Charter”) § 24(f).....- 5 -
N.Y. Crim. Pro. Law § 190.25(4)(a)..... - 2 -, - 4 -, - 8 -
NYC Charter §24(h).....- 21 -
